

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MELISSA AHLMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

DON BARNES and ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,

Defendants-Applicants.

To the Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate Justice
of the United States Supreme Court and
Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**APPLICANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF PENDING APPEAL OF DENIAL OF STAY
APPLICATION IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LEON J. PAGE, COUNTY COUNSEL
Laura D. Knapp, Supervising Deputy (SBN 162800)
D. Kevin Dunn, Senior Deputy (SBN 194604)
Rebecca S. Leeds, Senior Deputy (SBN 221930)
Kayla N. Watson, Deputy (SBN 286423)
333 West Santa Ana Boulevard, Suite 407
Santa Ana, California 92701
Telephone: (714) 834-3300
Facsimile: (714) 834-2359
Email: kevin.dunn@coco.ocgov.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

APPLICANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PENDING APPEAL OF DENIAL OF STAY APPLICATION IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. Recent Decisions in this Court Establish that the Likelihood of Four Justices Granting Certiorari is High.....	1
II. Respondents' Opposition Departs from the Factual Record.....	6
III. Respondents Fail to Distinguish the Cases from Three Circuits that Are Split from the Outlying Ninth Circuit on this Issue	9
IV. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	10
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 2020 WL 4260438 (D. Nev. June 11, 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , No. 19A1070, 2020 WL 4251360 (U.S. July 24, 2010).....	2, 3
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	10, 12
<i>Gordon v. County of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9 th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	4
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	4
<i>Money v. Pritzker</i> , 2020 WL 1820660 (7 th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Roman v. Wolf</i> , 2020 WL 2188048 (9 th Cir. May 5, 2020)	9
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 19A1044, 140 S.Ct. 1613 (U.S. May 29, 2020), 2020 WL 2813056	2, 3
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 958 F.3d 1081 (11 th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11 th Cir. June 15, 2020), 2020 WL 3167628	5
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , No. 20-11622, 2020 WL 3167628 (11 th Cir. June 15, 2020).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page No.

<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5 th Cir. 2020).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 961 F.3d 829 (6 th Cir. 2020), 2020 WL 3056217	9
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , No. 20-3447, 2020 WL 3056217.....	12

References and Publications

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Interim Guidance on Management of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Correctional and Detention Facilities</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/correction-detention/guidance-correctional-detention.html (last visited August 3, 2020).....	11
